

No. 19-1204

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IQVIA, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
CASE NO. 17-CV-8841 (THE HON. VIRGINIA M. KENDALL)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ELISE SANGUINETTI
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2810
elise.sanguinetti@justice.org

MATTHEW WESSLER
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
DANIEL WILF-TOWNSEND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 20, 2019

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-1204

Short Caption: Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Interest of *amicus curiae* 1

Introduction and summary of argument 2

Argument 4

 I. *Bristol-Myers* does not preclude nationwide class actions in federal court..... 4

 A. *Bristol-Myers* overturned only California’s unique “sliding scale” test for specific jurisdiction.....5

 B. *Bristol-Myers* does not apply to absent class members’ claims in federal court.7

 II. Extending *Bristol-Myers* to federal class actions would spark intolerable practical problems. 19

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Haj v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	6, 7, 18
<i>America’s Health & Resource Center, Ltd. v. Promologics, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3474444 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2018)	12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Board of Education</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	15, 20, 21
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Group, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4224723 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2017)	18
<i>Hargrave v. Oki Nursery, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015)	15, 19
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2017 WL 5971622 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2017)	11
<i>In re Oil Spill by Amoco Cadiz Off Coast of France March 16, 1978</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>ISI International, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 256 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>KM Enterprises, Inc. v. Global Traffic Technologies, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013)	8

<i>Knotts v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (D. Minn. 2018)	3, 16, 17
<i>LaDuke v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1556 (7th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>LDGP, LLC v. Cynosure, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 439122 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2018)	12
<i>Leppert v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 216616 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2019).....	12
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Muir v. Nature’s Bounty</i> , 2018 WL 3647115 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Northern Grain Marketing, LLC v. Greving</i> , 743 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Practice Management Support Services v. Cirque du Soleil, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill 2018).....	13
<i>Romine v. Compuserve Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Sanchez v. Launch Technical Workforce Solutions, LLC</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	17
<i>SEC v. Carrillo</i> , 115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997)	11, 14
<i>Sloan v. General Motors LLC</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	11
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	15, 18

<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United Electric, Radio & Machine Workers of America v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992)	11
<i>World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10

Other authorities

Diane P. Wood, <i>Adjudicatory Jurisdiction and Class Actions</i> , 62 Ind. L.J. 597 (1987)	18
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1069.7 (4th ed. 2018)	19
